

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**LPA No. 49/2023  
CM No. 3511/2023  
Along with Connected Matters**

UT of J&K and others .....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI with  
Mr. Eishaan Dadhichi, CGSC  
Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG.

**vs**

Madan Lal and others ..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Z. A. Shah, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. J. I. Balwan, Advocate  
Mr. P. N. Raina, Sr. Advocate with  
Ms. Deeksha Handoo, Advocate  
Mr. Tarun Sharma, Advocate.

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

**ORDER  
06.03.2026**

**CM No. 3511/2023**

1. This is an application filed by the Union of India through Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India for its transposition as appellant.
2. There is no objection to the instant application from the other side.
3. Accordingly, this application is allowed and Union of India through Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India is transposed as appellant No. 6.
4. Registry to update the index accordingly.
5. Application stands **disposed of**.

**LPA No. 49/2023 Along with Connected Matters**

6. Heard Ms. Monika Kohli, learned Senior AAG and Mr. Vishal Sharma, learned DSGI at length.
7. List for arguments of Mr. Z. A. Shah and Mr. P. N. Raina, learned Senior Counsel on **10.03.2026**.

(SANJAY PARIHAR)  
JUDGE

(RAJNESH OSWAL)  
JUDGE

**Jammu**  
06.03.2026  
*Sahil Padha*

